

20-1463

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

Rosalind Bellin, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Howard A. Zucker, M.D., J.D., in his official capacity as Commissioner, New
York State Department of Health, ElderServe Health, Inc.,
DBA RiverSpring at Home,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 1:19 CV 5694 (AKH)
Honorable Alvin Hellerstein, U.S. District Judge**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM,
CENTER FOR MEDICARE ADVOCACY, AND JUSTICE IN AGING IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT ROSALIND BELLIN AND REVERSAL**

MARTHA JANE PERKINS*
SARAH SOMERS
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM
1512 E. Franklin Street, Ste. 110
Chapel Hill, NC 27514
Telephone: 919-968-6308 (x1)
Email: somers@healthlaw.org
* *Counsel of Record*

ALICE BERS**
CENTER FOR MEDICARE ADVOCACY
P.O. Box 350
Willimantic, CT 06226
(860) 456-7790
abers@medicareadvocacy.org
**Admitted in Massachusetts only

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Introduction.....	5
II. History and Background of Medicaid and Managed Care	7
III. Managed Care Beneficiary Protections	11
IV. New York’s Atypical Program Exacerbates the Problematic Incentives Inherent in Risk-Based MCO systems	15
V. Ms. Bellin Has Alleged a Valid Due Process Claim.....	18
A. It is Well-Settled that Due Process Protections Attach to Public Benefits, Including Those That Involve Medical Judgment.....	18
B. The District Court’s “Protected Property Interest” Analysis Was Incorrect.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Azar</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 302 (D. Conn. 2019).....	22
<i>Alexander v. Azar</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2020 WL 1430089 (D. Conn. Mar. 24, 2020), appeal filed May 22, 2020 (No. 20-1642)	22, 23
<i>Barrows v. Burwell</i> , 777 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2015)	18, 21, 25
<i>Bd. of Pardons v. Allen</i> , 482 U.S. 369 (1987).....	21
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	19
<i>Catanzano v. Dowling</i> , 60 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1995)	20, 21, 23
<i>Ciambriello v. County of Nassau</i> , 292 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Furlong v. Shalala</i> , 156 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	19
<i>Gray Panthers v. Schweiker</i> , 652 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Kapps v. Wing</i> , 404 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2015)	19

<i>Kraemer v. Heckler</i> , 737 F.2d 214 (2d Cir. 1984)	20, 21
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	20
<i>NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia</i> , 794 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Parks v. Watson</i> , 716 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	19, 23
<i>Russell v. Dunston</i> , 896 F.2d 664 (2d Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Sealed v. Sealed</i> , 332 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2003)	19, 21
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1315	9
42 U.S.C. § 1360u-2(a)(2)	9
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396w-5	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(3).....	7, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(5)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8)	24

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)8

42 U.S.C. § 1396b7

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(m)(1)(A).....9

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)8

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(B)8

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r).....8

42 U.S.C. § 1396n(b)9

42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)8

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(a)(3)14

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(a)(4)13

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(a)(4)(A).....14

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(a)(5)13

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(b)(4) 12, 14

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(c)15

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(c)(1)(A)(i)14

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(d)(2)13

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(1)(B)9

Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 150-33 (1997),
 codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2 (2000).....9

Regulations

42 C.F.R. pts. 430-4567

42 C.F.R. §§ 431.200-.246.....11

42 C.F.R. § 431.220(a)(1).....12

42 C.F.R. § 438.10(e)-(g).....13

42 C.F.R. § 438.29

42 C.F.R. § 438.5214

42 C.F.R. § 438.54(c)(2)13

42 C.F.R. § 438.5614

42 C.F.R. § 438.6214

42 C.F.R. § 438.6814

42 C.F.R. § 438.10413

42 C.F.R. § 438.20614

42 C.F.R. § 438.20714

42 C.F.R. § 438.310-.370.....15

42 C.F.R. §§ 438.400-438.424.....12

42 C.F.R. § 438.402(c).....12

Medicaid Managed Care, 63 Fed. Reg. 52022 (proposed rule)
(Sept. 29, 1998)..... 10, 13

Medicaid Managed Care, 66 Fed. Reg. 6227 (Jan. 19, 2001)11

Medicaid Managed Care, 66 Fed. Reg. 6228 (Jan. 19, 2001)13

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 505.14(a)(1).....23

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 505.14(a)(4).....23

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 505.14(a)(5).....24

Other Authorities

Elizabeth Hinton et al., 10 Things to Know About Medicaid Managed Care,
(Dec. 15, 2019),
<https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/10-things-to-know-about-medicaid-managed-care/>10

H.R. Rep. No. H6335-02 (1997) (Conf. Rep.).....11

Kaiser Family Found., State Health Facts, Total Medicaid MCO spending,
<https://bit.ly/3gvBxOR>.....10

Ilyana Kuziemko et al., *Do Insurers Risk-Select Against Each Other? Evidence from Medicaid and Implications for Health Reform*, National Bureau of Economic Research (July 2013),
<https://www.nber.org/papers/w19198.pdf>16

Elizabeth Lewis et al., Truven Health Analytics, The Growth of Managed Long Term Services and Supports Programs: 2017 Update, (Jan. 29, 2018) 10

March 2020 Medicaid & CHIP Enrollment Data Highlights, Medicaid.gov,
<https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/program-information/medicaid-and-chip-enrollment-data/report-highlights/index.html>5

Medicaid.gov, Long Term Services and Supports, <https://bit.ly/2VI9Ha5>8

Medicaid and CHIP Payment and Access Commission, *Managed Care’s Effect on Outcomes*, <https://www.macpac.gov/subtopic/managed-cares-effect-on-outcomes/> 15, 16

Medicaid Matters NY, *Mis-Managed Care: Fair Hearing Decisions on Medicaid Home Care Reductions by MLTC Plans June-Dec. 2015* (July 2016)18

Erica L. Reaves & MaryBeth Musumeci, Kaiser Family Found., *Medicaid and Long-Term Services and Supports: A Primer*, <https://www.kff.org/medicaid/report/medicaid-and-long-term-services-and-supports-a-primer/> (Dec. 15, 2015) 7, 8, 16

Suppl. Letter to J. Hellerstein, *Bellin v. Zucker*, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2020 WL 2086009 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), ECF No. 60 17, 18, 20, 22

U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs. Office of Inspector Gen., *Medicaid Managed Care Organization Denials*, <https://oig.hhs.gov/reports-and-publications/workplan/summary/wp-summary-0000370.asp>.....16
